

COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 1590 CD 2016

S.A., a minor, by her father H. O.,

Appellees,

v.

PITTSBURGH PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Order of Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County,
Pennsylvania dated August 29, 2016 at Docket No. SA 16-000569

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Cheryl Kleiman, Esq.
Pa. I.D. #318043
ckleiman@elc-pa.org
412-258-2124

Nancy A. Hubley, Esq.
Pa. I.D. #40228
nhubley@elc-pa.org
412-258-2121

Attorneys for Appellees
Education Law Center
429 Fourth Avenue Suite 702
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

COUNTER STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

COUNTER STATEMENT OF STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW2

COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....3

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT13

I. The lower court committed no error of law when it reversed the administrative decision of the Board of Directors of the Pittsburgh Public Schools to expel S.A. for possession of a pencil.13

 A. The lower court properly interpreted Section 13-1317.2 to prohibit possession of a weapon in school.13

 1. Section 13-1317.2 is a possession statute.13

 2. Section 13-1317.2 must be narrowly construed.16

 B. The lower court properly concluded that a pencil does not meet the definition of a weapon under 24 P.S. § 13-1317.2(g).....17

 1. The lower court’s conclusion that a pencil is not a weapon is supported by governing case law.17

 2. The School District’s position that a pencil qualifies as a weapon contravenes the principle of statutory construction known as *ejusdem generis*.20

 3. The lower court properly held that the School District’s position is not plausible.23

C. The lower court properly rejected the School District’s reliance on criminal codes and cases to recast a Public School Code statute.	24
1. The lower court made no error of law nor abused its discretion in rejecting the School District’s reliance on criminal codes and statutes.	24
2. The School District’s analogies to the criminal justice system are improper given that S.A. is alleged to have violated a provision of the Public School Code.	26
II. In the alternative, if this Court concludes that use and intent are proper considerations in determining whether a pencil is a weapon under Section 13-1317.2, this case must be remanded.	28
CONCLUSION	30
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Booth</i> , 766 A.2d 843 (Pa. 2001)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Pepperman</i> , 45 A.2d 35 (Pa. 1946)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Roman</i> , 714 A.2d 440 (Pa. Super. 1998)	26
<i>DEP. v. Cumberland Coal Res., LP</i> , 102 A.3d 962 (Pa. 2014)	21
<i>Hamilton v. Unionville-Chadds Ford Sch. Dist.</i> , 714 A.2d 1012 (Pa. 1998)	15
<i>In re D.J.G.</i> , No. 1562 EDA 2013, 2014 WL 10965164, at *3 (Pa. Super. Ct. Mar. 18, 2014)	27
<i>In re M.H.M.</i> , 864 A.2d 1251 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004)	25, 26
<i>Indep. Oil & Gas Ass'n of Pennsylvania v. Bd. of Assessment Appeals of Fayette Cty.</i> , 814 A.2d 180 (Pa. 2002)	21
<i>Lyons v. Penn Hills Sch. Dist.</i> , 723 A.2d 1073 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999)	15
<i>Picone v. Bangor Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 936 A.2d 556 (Commw. Ct. 2007)	17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 26
<i>Pittsburgh Board of Pub. Educ. v. M.J.N.</i> , 524 A.2d 1385 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987)	5
<i>Steele v. Statesman Ins. Co.</i> , 607 A.2d 742, 743 (Pa. 1992)	21
<i>Yatron by Yatron v. Hamburg Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 631 A.2d 758 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993)	2
<i>Zahorchak v. Neshannock Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2006 WL 5347778 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2006)	18

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 7961	15, 23
42 U.S.C. § 200d.....	5
2 Pa.C.S. § 554.....	27
18 Pa.C.S. § 912.....	25, 26
18 Pa.C.S. § 2301.....	25, 26
24 P.S. §§ 1-101 – 27-2702	14
24 P.S. §§ 5-510.....	15
24 P.S. § 13-1317.....	15
24 P.S. § 13-1317.2.....	passim
24 P.S. § 13-1317.2(a)	14
24 P.S. § 13-1317.2(c)	4, 15
24 P.S. § 13-1317.2(e.1)	15
24 P.S. § 13-1317.2(g)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 30
24 P.S. § 13-1318.....	1, 15
24 P.S. § 19-1901(C).....	15
42 Pa.C.S. § 762(a)(4)(i).....	1
42 Pa.C.S. § 933(a)(2).....	1, 5

Regulations

34 C.F.R., Part 100.....5

22 Pa. Code § 1215

22 Pa. Code § 12.3(c).....14

22 Pa. Code § 12.6(b)(2).....4

22 Pa. Code § 12.8(4).....27

22 Pa. Code § 12.8(b)(8).....5

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 19119

Other Authorities

Civil Rights Data Collection, U.S. Dept. of Education Office of Civil Rights,
ocrdata.ed.gov24

Joint State Government Commission of the General Assembly of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Discipline Policies in Pennsylvania’s Public
Schools: Report on the Advisory Committee on Zero Tolerance School
Discipline Policies - October 2016.....15

Pennsylvania Department of Education Basic Education Circular, Educating
Students with Limited English Proficiency5

Pittsburgh Public Schools, Code of Student Conduct: Updated for 2015-16... 14, 24

Safe Schools Online, PA. Department of Education,
www.safeschools.state.pa.us24
